labor group and restated to reflect wage increases during the base period. The restatement of labor calculations
can be found on page 4.3.4.

3. The restated 12 months ended June 2022 regular time, overtime, and premium pay expenses were then
escalated prospectively by labor group to December 2024 (see page 4.3.5).  Union and non-union costs were
escalated using the contractual and target rates found on page 4.3.5.

4. Compensation related to the Annual Incentive Plan is calculated by escalating the base period amount by the
overall non-union wage increase percentage. The Annual Incentive Plan is the second step of a two-stage
compensation philosophy that provides employees with market average compensation with a portion at risk and
based on achieving annual goals. Union employees do not participate in the Company's Annual Incentive Plan;
instead, they receive annual increases to their wages that are reflected in the escalation described above.

REFILED April 19, 2023
Exhibit SLC-6C

Page 3 of 36

PacifiCorp PAGE 4.3.2
Washington 2023 General Rate Case
General Wage Increase Adjustment

Actual Restatement Pro Forma

 Description
 12 Months Ended

June 2022
 12 Months Ended

June 2022
 Adjustment

 12 Months Ending
December 2024

 Adjustment  Ref

Regular Ordinary Time   430,865,222   437,510,936   6,645,714 465,794,594   28,283,658
Overtime   76,879,725 78,065,527   1,185,802 83,112,209   5,046,682
Premium Pay   13,956,954 14,172,228   215,274 15,088,417   916,188
Subtotal for Escalation   521,701,902   529,748,691   8,046,789 563,995,219   34,246,528 4.3.3&4

Annual Incentive Plan   32,713,508 32,713,508 -   35,365,526   2,652,018
-

Payroll Tax Expense   38,800,779 39,367,507   566,728 42,009,991   2,642,484 4.3.7
Payroll Tax Expense-Unemployment 3,153,346 3,153,346 -   3,153,346 -
Total Payroll Taxes   41,954,125 42,520,853   566,728 45,163,337   2,642,484

SERP Plan -   -   -   -   -
Medical   58,024,607 58,024,607 -   58,024,607 -
Pensions 5,707,720 5,707,720 -   9,202,624   3,494,904 4.3.6
Pension Administration 836,131 836,131 -   836,131 - 4.3.6
Post Retirement Benefits 856,324 856,324 -   (35,544)   (891,868) 4.3.6
Post Employment Benefits 5,454,165 5,454,165 -   4,699,391   (754,774) 4.3.6
401(k)   40,696,820 40,696,820 -   40,696,820 -
All Other Labor and Benefit Items   25,769,675 25,769,675 -   25,769,675 -
Total Other Labor   53,551,161 53,551,161 -   55,399,422   1,848,261

Total Labor   733,714,977   742,328,495   8,613,517 783,717,786   41,389,291 4.3.8

Non-Utility and Capitalized Labor   260,469,861   263,527,672   3,057,811 278,220,929   14,693,257 4.3.8

Total Utility Labor   473,245,117   478,800,823   5,555,706 505,496,857   26,696,034 4.3.8

Ref 4.2 Ref 4.3

REFILED April 19, 2023
Exhibit SLC-6C

Page 4 of 36

PacifiCorp PAGE 4.3.3
Washington 2023 General Rate Case
General Wage Increase Adjustment

Composite Labor Increases

Regular Time/Overtime/Premium Pay June 2022 - Actual 521,701,902   Ref 4.3.2

Regular Time/Overtime/Premium Pay June 2022 - Annualized 529,748,691   Ref 4.3.2
% Increase - Annualized 1.54%

Regular Time/Overtime/Premium Pay December 2024 - Pro Forma 563,995,219   Ref 4.3.2
% Increase - Pro Forma 6.46%
% Increase - Total 8.11%

REFILED April 19, 2023
Exhibit SLC-6C

Page 5 of 36

P
ac

if
iC

o
rp

W
as

[…]

1. The Pro Forma December 2024 regular time, overtime, and premium pay expenses were escalated
prospectively by labor group to December 2025 (see page 13.2.4). Union and non-union costs were escalated
using the contractual and target rates found on page 13.2.4.

2. Compensation related to the Annual Incentive Plan is calculated by escalating the base period amount by the
overall non-union wage increase percentage. The Annual Incentive Plan is the second step of a two-stage
compensation philosophy that provides employees with market average compensation with a portion at risk and
based on achieving annual goals. Union employees do not participate in the Company's Annual Incentive Plan;
instead, they receive annual increases to their wages that are reflected in the escalation described above.

3. Payroll taxes have been updated as result of the labor calculations in parts 1 and 2 above. These payroll tax
calculations can be found on page 13.2.6.

REFILED April 19, 2023
Exhibit SLC-6C

Page 24 of 36

PacifiCorp PAGE 13.2.2
Washington 2023 General Rate Case
General Wage Increase (Pro Forma) - Year 2

Actual Pro Forma Pro Forma

 Description
 12 Months Ended

June 2022
 12 Months Ending

December 2024
 Adjustment

 12 Months Ending
December 2025

 Adjustment  Ref.

Regular Ordinary Time   430,865,222   465,794,594   28,283,658   477,431,957   11,637,363
Overtime 76,879,725 83,112,209   5,046,682 85,188,675   2,076,467
Premium Pay 13,956,954 15,088,417   916,188 15,465,384   376,967
Subtotal for Escalation   521,701,902   563,995,219   34,246,528   578,086,016   14,090,797 13.3.3&4

Annual Incentive Plan 32,713,508   35,365,526   2,652,018   36,249,094   883,569

Payroll Tax Expense 38,800,779 42,009,991   2,642,484 43,087,271   1,077,280 13.2.6

Payroll Tax Expense-Unemployment 3,153,346 3,153,346 -   3,153,346 -
Total Payroll Taxes 41,954,125   45,163,337   2,642,484   46,240,617   1,077,280

SERP Plan -   -   -   -   -
Medical 58,024,607 58,024,607 -   58,024,607  -
Pensions 5,707,720 9,202,624   3,494,904 6,286,939   (2,915,685) 13.2.4
Pension Administration 836,131 836,131 -   836,131 - 13.2.4
Post Retirement Benefits 856,324 (35,544)   (891,868) 694,128   729,672 13.2.4
Post Employment Benefits 5,454,165 4,699,391   (754,774) 4,699,391 - 13.2.4
401(k) 40,696,820 40,696,820 -   40,696,820 -
All Other Labor and Benefit Items 25,769,675 25,769,675 -   25,769,675 -
Total Other Labor 53,551,161   55,399,422   1,848,261   53,213,409   (2,186,013)

Total Labor   733,714,977   783,717,786   41,389,291   797,583,419   13,865,633 13.2.6

Non-Utility and Capitalized Labor   260,469,861   278,220,929   14,693,257   283,143,248   4,922,320 13.2.6

Total Utility Labor   473,245,117   505,496,857   26,696,034   514,440,171   8,943,314 13.2.6

 Ref 4.3.2 Ref 4.3 Ref 13.2

REFILED April 19, 2023
Exhibit SLC-6C

Page 25 of 36

PacifiCorp PAGE 13.2.3
Washington 2023 General Rate Case
General Wage Increase (Pro Forma) - Year 2

Composite Labor Increases

[…]

A

C
T

E
D

REFILED April 19, 2023
Exhibit SLC-6C

Page 27 of 36Redacted Information is Designated as Confidential per WAC 480-07-160

PacifiCorp PAGE 13.2.5
Washington 2023 General Rate Case
General Wage Increase (Pro Forma) - Year 2

A B C D D - A

Description

Projected December
2024 Net of Joint

Venture

Projected
December 2024

Gross

Projected
December 2025

Gross

Projected
December 2025

Net of Joint
Venture

Pro Forma
Adjustment Ref

Pensions 9,202,624 9,355,971   6,391,701 6,286,939 (2,915,685) 13.3.2
Pension Administration 836,131 861,180 861,180 836,131 - 13.3.2
Post Retirement Benefits (35,544) (37,588) 734,040 694,128 729,672 13.3.2
Post Employment Benefits 4,699,391 4,842,646   4,842,646 4,699,391 - 13.3.2
Total 14,702,602 15,022,209   12,829,567   12,516,589   (2,186,013) 13.3.2

Ref 4.3.2 & 13.3.2 Ref 13.3.2 Ref 13.3.2

REFILED April 19, 2023
Exhibit SLC-6C

Page 28 of 36

PacifiCorp PAGE 13.2.6
Washington 2023 General Rate Case
General Wage Increase (Pro Forma) - Year 2
Payroll Tax Adjustment Calculation

Line No. Ref Social Security Medicare Total FICA Tax Ref
FICA Calculated on December 2024 Pro Forma Labor

Annualized Wages Adjustment a 34,246,528   34,246,528   4.3.7
Annualized Incentive Adjustment b 2,652,018   2,652,018   4.3.7

c a + b 36,898,546   36,898,546
-

Percentage of eligible wages d 92.12% 100.00%
Total eligible wages e c * d 33,991,208   36,898,546
Tax rate f 6.20% 1.45%
Tax on eligible wages g e * f 2,107,455   535,029

-
Total FICA Tax on Annualized Labor g 2,107,455   535,029 2,642,484   4.3.7

FICA Calculated on December 2025 Pro Forma Labor
Pro Forma Wages Adjustment h 14,090,797   14,090,797   13.2.2
Pro Forma Incentive Adjustment i 883,569 883,569 13.2.2

j h + i 14,974,366   14,974,366

Percentage of eligible wages k 92.65% 100.00%
Total eligible wages l j * k 13,873,419   14,974,366
Tax rate m 6.20% 1.45%
Tax on eligible wages n l * m 860,152 217,128

Total FICA Tax on Pro Forma Labor n 860,152 217,128 1,077,280   13.2.2

REFILED April 19, 2023
Exhibit SLC-6C

Page 29 of 36

PacifiCorp Page 13.2.7
Washington 2023 General Rate Case
General Wage Increase (Pro Forma) - Year 2
Adjustment by FERC Account - Total Company

Total Company Basis

Indicator

Actual
12 Months Ended

June 2022 % Of Total Bla
 Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
12 Months Ending

December 2024 Bla
 Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
12 Months Ending

December 2025
500CAGE 52,403,963 7.14% 2,956,138 55,975,302 990,322 56,965,624
500CAGW 718 0.00% 41 767 14 781
500JBG 7,518,244 1.02% 424,109 8,030,614 142,079 8,172,692
500SG 2,518,383 0.34% 142,063 2,690,011 47,592 2,737,604
501SE 94,270 0.01% 5,318 100,694 1,781 102,476
512CAGE 31,713,336 4.32% 1,788,968 33,874,605 599,314 34,473,919
512JBG 16,126,338 2.20% 909,696 17,225,351 304,753 17,530,104
512SG 215,139 0.03% 12,136 229,800 4,066 233,866
535SG-P 13,054,351 1.78% 736,404 13,944,008 246,699 14,190,707
535SG-U 8,757,530 1.19% 494,017 9,354,358 165,498 9,519,856
545SG-P 2,254,675 0.31% 127,188 2,408,332 42,609 2,450,940
545SG-U 441,325 0.06% 24,895 471,401 8,340 479,741
548CAGE 5,815,269 0.79% 328,043 6,211,580 109,896 6,321,476
548CAGW 2,193,135 0.30% 123,716 2,342,598 41,446 2,384,043
548SG 3,144,930 0.43% 177,407 3,359,257 59,432 3,418,690
549OR 24,702 0.00% 1,393 26,385 467 26,852
553CAGE 2,127,852 0.29% 120,033 2,272,865 40,212 2,313,077
553CAGW 741,981 0.10% 41,856 792,547 14,022 806,569
553SG 378,847 0.05% 21,371 404,666 7,159 411,825
557CAGE 257,623 0.04% 14,533 275,181 4,869 280,049
557ID 70,487 0.01% 3,976 75,290 1,332 76,622
557WYU 84 0.00% 5 89 2 91
557SG 29,169,809 3.98% 1,645,486 31,157,737 551,247 31,708,983
560SG 23,738,571 3.24% 1,339,107 25,356,359 448,608 25,804,967
571SG 15,855,888 2.16% 894,440 16,936,470 299,642 17,236,112
580CA 1,366,467 0.19% 77,083 1,459,593 25,823 1,485,416
580ID 1,572,884 0.21% 88,727 1,680,077 29,724 1,709,801
580OR 8,521,142 1.16% 480,683 9,101,859 161,031 9,262,890
580SNPD 40,594,481 5.53% 2,289,958 43,361,003 767,148 44,128,151
580UT 11,866,899 1.62% 669,419 12,675,630 224,259 12,899,889
580WA 1,910,543 0.26% 107,775 2,040,747 36,105 2,076,852
580WYP 2,492,440 0.34% 140,600 2,662,300 47,102 2,709,402
580WYU 256,477 0.03% 14,468 273,956 4,847 278,803
593CA 4,535,571 0.62% 255,854 4,844,671 85,713 4,930,384
593ID 3,736,224 0.51% 210,763 3,990,848 70,607 4,061,454
593OR 31,835,564 4.34% 1,795,863 34,005,163 601,624 34,606,787
593SNPD 18,874,295 2.57% 1,064,710 20,160,582 356,684 20,517,266
593UT 30,197,501 4.12% 1,703,459 32,255,466 570,668 32,826,134
593WA 7,083,375 0.97% 399,577 7,566,108 133,861 7,699,968
593WYP 6,286,983 0.86% 354,652 6,715,442 118,810 6,834,253
593WYU 920,223 0.13% 51,910 982,936 17,390 1,000,326
903CA 342,873 0.05% 19,342 366,239 6,480 372,719
903CN 25,927,490 3.53% 1,462,585 27,694,453 489,974 28,184,427
903ID 1,798,234 0.25% 101,439 1,920,784 33,983 1,954,767
903OR 1,699,166 0.23% 95,851 1,814,965 32,111 1,847,075
903UT 6,212,479 0.85% 350,450 6,635,861 117,402 6,753,263
903WA 949,288 0.13% 53,550 1,013,982 17,939 1,031,921
903WYP 1,079,248 0.15% 60,881 1,152,799 20,395 1,173,195
903WYU 269,303 0.04% 15,192 287,656 5,089 292,745
908CA - 0.00% - - - -
908CN 3,578,077 0.49% 201,841 3,821,923 67,618 3,889,541
908ID 1,069 0.00% 60 1,142 20 1,162
908OR 2,217,432 0.30% 125,087 2,368,550 41,905 2,410,455
908OTHER 36,828 0.01% 2,077 39,338 696 40,034
908UT 3,019,303 0.41% 170,321 3,225,069 57,058 3,282,127
908WA 164,915 0.02% 9,303 176,154 3,117 179,270
908WYP 980,697 0.13% 55,322 1,047,532 18,533 1,066,065
920CA 120,041 0.02% 6,772 128,222 2,269 130,491
920ID 291,602 0.04% 16,449 311,475 5,511 316,985
920OR 295,009 0.04% 16,642 315,114 5,575 320,689
920SO 31,279,475 4.26% 1,764,493 33,411,176 591,115 34,002,291
920UT (18,154) 0.00% (1,024) (19,391) (343) (19,734)
920WA (8,011) 0.00% (452) (8,557) (151) (8,708)
920WYP 16,804 0.00% 948 17,949 318 18,267
935CA 7,521 0.00% 424 8,034 142 8,176
935OR 9,081 0.00% 512 9,700 172 9,872
935SO 2,306,308 0.31% 130,100 2,463,484 43,584 2,507,068
935WA 522 0.00% 29 557 10 567

Utility Labor 473,245,117 64.500% 26,696,034 505,496,857 8,943,314 514,440,171

Non-Utility/Capital 260,469,861 35.500% 14,693,257 278,220,929 4,922,320 283,143,248

Total 733,714,977 100.0000% 41,389,291 783,717,786 13,865,633 797,583,419

REFILED April 19, 2023
Exhibit SLC-6C

Page 30 of 36

PacifiCorp Page 13.2.8
Washington 2023 General Rate Case
General Wage Increase (Pro Forma) - Year 2
Adjustment by FERC Account - WA Allocated

Washington Allocated

Indicator WA %

Actual
12 Months Ended

June 2022 % Of Total Blan
 Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
12 Months Ending

December 2024 Blan
 Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
12 Months Ending

December 2025
500CAGE 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
500CAGW 22.163% 159 0.00% 9 170 3 173
500JBG 22.163% 1,666,267 3.35% 93,995 1,779,824 31,489 1,811,312
500SG 7.979% 200,936 0.40% 11,335 214,630 3,797 218,427
501SE 7.616% 7,180 0.01% 405 7,669 136 7,805
512CAGE 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
512JBG 22.163% 3,574,078 7.20% 201,616 3,817,652 67,542 3,885,194
512SG 7.979% 17,165 0.03% 968 18,335 324 18,660
535SG-P 7.979% 1,041,578 2.10% 58,756 1,112,561 19,684 1,132,245
535SG-U 7.979% 698,744 1.41% 39,417 746,363 13,205 759,568
545SG-P 7.979% 179,896 0.36% 10,148 192,155 3,400 195,555
545SG-U 7.979% 35,212 0.07% 1,986 37,612 665 38,278
548CAGE 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
548CAGW 22.163% 486,064 0.98% 27,419 519,190 9,186 528,375
548SG 7.979% 250,927 0.51% 14,155 268,028 4,742 272,770
549OR 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
553CAGE 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
553CAGW 22.163% 164,445 0.33% 9,276 175,652 3,108 178,760
553SG 7.979% 30,227 0.06% 1,705 32,287 571 32,859
557CAGE 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
557ID 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
557WYU 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
557SG 7.979% 2,327,394 4.69% 131,290 2,486,006 43,983 2,529,989
560SG 7.979% 1,894,048 3.81% 106,844 2,023,127 35,793 2,058,921
571SG 7.979% 1,265,106 2.55% 71,365 1,351,323 23,908 1,375,231
580CA 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
580ID 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
580OR 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
580SNPD 6.264% 2,542,850 5.12% 143,444 2,716,145 48,054 2,764,200
580UT 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
580WA 100.000% 1,910,543 3.85% 107,775 2,040,747 36,105 2,076,852
580WYP 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
580WYU 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
593CA 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
593ID 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
593OR 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
593SNPD 6.264% 1,182,291 2.38% 66,694 1,262,864 22,343 1,285,207
593UT 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
593WA 100.000% 7,083,375 14.26% 399,577 7,566,108 133,861 7,699,968
593WYP 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
593WYU 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
903CA 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
903CN 6.743% 1,748,286 3.52% 98,622 1,867,432 33,039 1,900,471
903ID 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
903OR 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
903UT 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
903WA 100.000% 949,288 1.91% 53,550 1,013,982 17,939 1,031,921
903WYP 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
903WYU 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
908CA 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
908CN 6.743% 241,269 0.49% 13,610 257,712 4,559 262,271
908ID 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
908OR 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
908OTHER 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
908UT 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
908WA 100.000% 164,915 0.33% 9,303 176,154 3,117 179,270
908WYP 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
920CA 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
920ID 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
920OR 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
920SO 7.085% 2,216,020 4.46% 125,007 2,377,692 41,878 2,419,570
920UT 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
920WA 100.000% (8,011) -0.02% (452) (8,557) (151) (8,708)
920WYP 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
935CA 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
935OR 0.000% - 0.00% - - - -
935SO 7.085% 163,392 0.33% 9,217 175,313 3,088 178,401
935WA 100.000% 522 0.00% 29 557 10 567

Utility Labor 32,034,164 64.500% 1,807,066   34,228,734 605,377 34,834,111

Non-Utility/Capital 17,631,316 35.500% 994,593 18,839,188 333,194 19,172,382

Total 49,665,481 100.0000% 2,801,659   53,067,922 938,571 54,006,493

REFILED April 19, 2023
Exhibit SLC-6C

Page 31 of 36

PacifiCorp PAGE 13.3

Washington 2023 General Rate Case

Pryor Mountain REC Revenues - Year 2

TOTAL WASHINGTON

ACCOUNT Type COMPANY FACTOR FACTOR % ALLOCATED REF#

Adjustment to Revenues:

Pryor Mountain REC Revenues 456 PRO (200,634)   WA Situs (200,634)   13.3.1

`

Description of Adjustment:
This adjustment removes the amortization of Pryor Mountain REC Revenues added into results through Adjustment 5.3.
The Company has requested a one-year amortization period.  Accordingly, by Rate Year 2 the deferred balances should
be fully amortized.